


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS |
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS 2
NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — PICTURE 35
HANDLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY 67
FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY 8—9
FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 10—11
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 1213
ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST 14
GAME BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT 15
MOTHER BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT 16
POWER SUPPLY COMPONENTS LAYOUT 17
POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC 18
MONITOR SCHEMATIC — (MOTOROLA| 19
MONITOR SCHEMATIC — (WELLS-GARDNER] 20
WELLS-GARDNER REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 21—22

WARNING

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO

SO MAY RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS.




GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR “EXTRA INNING"

INSTALLATION
1. Remove shipping cleats located on the bottom of the cabinet.
2. Install 4provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3.  The power is controlled by a switch located on top of the cabinet, (Upright Model) or on
the bottom of the cabinet (Table Model). Plug into A.C. only 115 volts, 60 cycles. In low
line areas (105 volts or less) a boost in the output voltage of the transformer may be ob-
tained by removing the wire from the 115 volt tap of the tranformer and rewiring to the 105

volt position.

VOLTAGE CONTROL POTS:
Located on Power Supply Board (P.C. 0080-00904D) and are preset at the factory. These

pots should not be tampered with unless the Distributor Service Department is contacted.

MUSIC (1Meg) AND AMPLIFIER (50K) ADJUSTMENT POTS:
Located on Game Logic Board. (P.D. AD84-90700-A642) the 1 Meg Music Pot raises or

lowers the volume of the background music. The 50K Amplifier Pot raised or lowers all
other sounds (Cheer, Whistle, Bat Strike). See sketch below for pot locations.

4-| 5
Q
[
l o
Do
P C. AO84-90700-A642

GAME SELECTION SWITCH: (Upright — Tahle Model)
Located on Game Logic Board. (P.C. A084-90700-A642). The Select Switch is provided to

allow Logic Board flexibility. That is, the same board may be used by positioning all
switches as indicated on sketch above.

MUSIC POT
AMPLIFIER POT

TABLE
UPRIGHT

GAME SELECT

COIN AND INNING OPTION SWITCH:
Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A084-90700-A642) and may be adjusted as indicated

on separate instructions in back-box area.

CAUTION: Since the jacks on the cables of the Upright and Table Model are different, be sure to plug
jacks as indicated below when servicing.

4 PIN 9 PIN HOME 9 PIN VISITOR I5 PIN CONTROL OPEN
SELECT CONTROL CONTROL PANEL:
1 | [ 1 |
[ 11 1 | R 1
Hitnnnfhonm tmmnthing
TABLE MODEL UPRIGHT MODEL

PAGE 1



METHOD OF PLAY ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

SW. #1 SW. #2 SW. #3
1 COIN PER INNING ON ON
PLAYER MAY PLAY COMPUTER OR OPPONENT. ON
2 COINS PER INNING ON OFF
PLAYER MAY PLAY COMPUTER OR OPPONENT. ON
1 COIN = 1 INNING, 2 COINS = 3 INNINGS OFF ON ON
PLAYER MAY PLAY COMPUTER OR OPPONENT.
2 COINS = 1 INNING, 4 COINS = 3 INNINGS OFF
PLAYER MAY PLAY COMPUTER OR OPPONENT. OFF ON
1 COIN =1 INNING, 2 COINS = 3 INNINGS
PLAYER PLAYS COMPUTER.
2 COINS =1 INNING, 4 COINS = 3 INNINGS ON ON OFF
PLAYER MAY PLAY COMPUTER OR OPPONENT.
2 COINS =1 INNING, 4 COINS = 3 INNINGS
PLAYER PLAYS COMPUTER.
4 COINS =1 INNING, 8 COINS =3 INNINGS OFF ON OFF
PLAYER MAY PLAY COMPUTER OR OPPONENT.
EXTRA INNING

SW. #4

HARD: IN THIS POSITION M-|-D-W-A-Y LETTERS ON
MUST BE MADE ONE AT A TIME.
EASY: [N THIS POSITION M-I-D-W-A-Y LETTERS OFF
MADE IN PAIRS — EXAMPLE: M-Y, I-A, D-W.
SPECIAL SELECT

SW.45
IN THIS POSITION ONLY A HOME RUN WILL ON
WILL SCORE SPECIAL.
IN THIS POSITION ANY HIT OFF
WILL SCORE SPECIAL.

TEST

SW. #7
TEST RAM/ROD ON
PLAY MODE OFF

PAGE 2

00642



NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — PICTURE

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 3



NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N@° DESCRIPTION
1| 0642-00900-01SC | DISPLAY PLEX -24% x 21-11/16
2 | 0537-00903-1500 | CYCOLAC GLASS EDGING - 24%"
3 | 0537-00903-2900 | CYCOLAC GLASS EDGING - 21-5/8" (2 REQ'D.)
4 | 0629-00902-0100 | GLASS LIFT BRACKET - 24"
5 | 0605-00906-0000 | MIRRORPANE MIRROR - 24% x 21-11/16
6 | 0619-00904-0000 | VACUUM FORMED BALL FIELD
0642-00903-0000 | ADD-ON LABELS
7 | A642-00008-0000 | CONTROL SHELF ASSY.
0642-00902-00SC | CONTROL (INSTRUCTION) PLATE
0017-00101-0579 | #6-32 x 1” CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0576 | #6-32 x % CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0027 | #6 WASHER (8 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0005 | #6-32 HEX NUT (8 REQ'D.)
8 | 0569-00001-00GR { SPEAKER BEZEL
9 | 0549-00128-0000 | SPEAKER GRILL
0017-00003-0161 | SPEAKER
0017-00041-0576 | SPEAKER GASKET
0017-00104-0022 | #6 WASHER
0017-00103-0005 | #6-32 HEX NUT (8 REQ'D.)
10 | A090-00020-00GR| DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.
11 | 0090-00002-02GR | DOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0555 | #6-32 x 5/16 HEX HD. BLK. S.M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)
12 | 0017-00102-0048 | LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ’'D.)
13 | 0017-00103-0026 | LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ'D.)
NOT SHOWN LIST
0017-00003-0183 | 23" MOTOROLA MONITOR (CHASSIS & TUBE
COMPLETE)
0017-00003-0198 | CHASSIS
0017-00003-0199 | 23" PICTURE TUBE
0592-00104-0100 | CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. — RIGHT HAND
0592-00104-0200 | CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. — LEFT HAND
0017-00101-0639 | #8-32x 1% CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D. -
TUBE 4 REQ'D. — CHASSIS)
0017-00104-0022 | STEEL WASHER (4 REQ’D. — CHASSIS)

PAGE 4

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NO. 642 - EXTRA INNING - PICTURE

ORDER

BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM

PART N©

DESCRIPTION

0161-00100-0000
0017-00103-0061

0161-00002-0000
3000-17155-0000
0017-00009-0033
0080-00101-0000
0605-00308-0000
0605-00108-0000
0605-00104-0100
0017-00101-0028
A642-00001-0000
0017-00031-0002
0017-00003-0052

T.V.MTG. WASHER (4 REQ'D. — TUBE)
#8-32 S.E.M.S. HEX LOCK NUT

(4 REQ'D. — TUBE, 4 REQ'D. — CHASSIS)
DAG SPRING ASSY.

GROUND STRAP

BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ'D.)

FISH PAPER SHIELD

CARDBOARD TUBE MASK

GLASS LOCK EXT. (2REQ'D.)

GLASS LOCK BRKTS. (2 REQ'D.)

#8 x % BLK. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ’'D.)
DISPLAY INSERT

LAMP SOCKETS (3 REQ'D.)

LAMPS (3 REQ'D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 5



NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — HANDLE CONTROL ASSY.

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

PAGE 6



NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — HANDLE CONTROL ASSY.

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY
ITEM| PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 [ 0612-00006-0000 | PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (4)
2 | 0586-00107-0000 | BUTTON HOLDER BRACKET (4)
4 | 0586-00036-0000 | BUTTON SWITCH (4)
5 | 0020-00202-0000 | BUTTON SWITCH PLATE (4)
6| 0017-00101-0521 | 5-40x 3/8 P.H. M.S. (8)
7 | 0605-00002-0000 | KNOB & SHAFT ASSY.
8 | 0017-00100-0050 | E-RING
9 | 0619-00002-0000 | MTG. BRACKET ASSY.
10 | 0589-00700-0000 | PIN
11| 0577-00703-0000 ( SLEEVING
12| 0017-00101-0534 | 5-40x 1-3/8 R.H. M.S. (4)
13 | 0605-00006-0000 | LEFT OUTFIELD SWITCH
14 | 0605-00005-0000 | RIGHT OUTFIELD SWITCH
15| 0520-00138-0000 | SWITCH PLATE
16 [ 0615-00005-0000 | HANDLE ASSY.
17 | 0017-00042-0159 | SNAP BUSHING
18| 0612-00104-0000 | MTG. SWITCH BRACKET
19| 0017-00009-0220 { GROMMET
20| 0597-00113-0000 | GUARD STRIP (4)
21| 0597-00004-0000 | CONTROL SWITCH (4)
22| 0017-00101-0527 | 5-40x5/8 P.H. M.S. (8)
23| 0017-00100-0025 | E-RING
23a 0017-00042-0075 | NYLINER
24| 0612-00102-0000 | STOP BRACKET BOTTOM (4)
243] 0017-00101-0313 | #8-32x 3/8 LNG. SOCKET CAP SCREW
25 0605-00004-0000 | WASHER & BUSHING SUB ASSY.
26 0017-00100-0015 | E-RING

0619-00001-0000

PITCHER & OUTFIELD ASSY. COMPLETE

M/OWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 7



NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSY.

PAGE 8

AAAAAAAAAAAA



NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSY.

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N° DESCRIPTION
1| 0017-00003-0110 | 24" FLUORESCENT LAMP
2 | 0017-00021-0005 | FLUORESCENT LOCKS (2 REQ'D.)
3 | 0017-00031-0015 | LAMP HOLDERS (2 REQ'D.)
4 | 0017-00101-0521 | #5-40 x 3/8 BINDER HD. M.S. (4 REQ’'D.)
5| 0017-00021-0078 | BRASS FLUORESCENT TERM
6 | 0605-00007-0000 | FLUORESCENT BRACKET ASSY.
7| 0017-00021-0096 | 2 TERMINAL JACK — FEMALE
8 | 0017-00003-0026 | BALLAST
9| 0017-00101-0593 | #8-32 x 1/4 PAN HD. EXT. S.M.S.
(2 REQ’'D.)
10 | 0017-00021-0079 | STARTER HOLDER
11 | 0017-00003-0019 | STARTER
12 | 0017-00101-0528 | #5-40x 3/4 R.H.M.S. (2 REQ’'D.)
13 | 0017-00101-0017 | #6 x 1/2 HEX. HD. W/W BLK. S.M.S.
(4 REQ'D.)
14 | 0605-00910-0100 | REFLECTOR STRIP-21-1/4"" LONG
16 | 0605-00910-0200 | REFLECTOR STRIP-24-1/2" LONG
16 | 0017-00041-0013 | GROMMETS (2 REQ'D.)
0605-00010-0000 | FLUORESCENT ASSY.- COMPLETE

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 9



NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — FRONT DOOR ASSY.

=

o

- =
S < .
OQLIJ
=

W <
- L
S8
O -
<
<52
oS =
» oL
>FE &
|.'u';<_’:nr:
-
O = <O
== > >

PAGE 10



NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — FRONT DOOR ASSY.

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY
ITEM| PART N@° DESCRIPTION
1 | 0090-00902-0000 | DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 | DRESS PLATE (W/0 PRESSBUTTON TO
START GAME)
2 | 0017-00101-0552 | 6-32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3| 0090-00117-0003 | COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 | 0090-00906-0000 | PLASTIC START BUTTON
5| 0010-00007-0000 | COMPRESSION SPRING
6 | 0090-00013-0200 | DOOR ASSY.DOUBLE ENTRY
7 | 0017-00005-0050 | DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 | 0090-00002-02BR | DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 | 0017-00005-0041 | 421 N.S. CAM
10 | 0090-00901-0000 | DOOR SWITCH
11| 0090-00126-01ZN | SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 | 0017-00101-0528 | 5-40 x 3/4” LNG. M.S.
13 | 0090-00903-0040 | 25¢ WINDOW
14 | 0090-00143-0000 | COIN PLEX RETAINER
15| 0017-00104-0002 | SPLIT LOCK WASHER
16 | 0017-00007-0019 | KEY HOOK
17 | 0017-00103-0005 | 6-32 HEX NUT
18 [ 0090-00010-0000 | SW.PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19| 0017-00100-0018 | “E" RING
20 | 0090-00131-0000 | SWITCH
21| 0090-00104-0000 | TOP & BTM. COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 | 0017-00101-0598 | 8-32 x 5/16 SCREW
23 | 0010-00181-0100 | SPRING
24 | 0090-00129-0000 | PIVOT POST
25| 0010-00134-0000 | SPRING
26 [ 0090-00008-0000 | ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
27 | 0093-00155-0000 | REJECTOR LEVER
28 | 0017-00100-0012 | “E" RING
29 | 0093-00151-0000 | COIN GUIDE MTG. BRACKET
30| 0090-00005-0000 | COIN GUIDE ASSY.
31| 0017-00101-0555 | 6-32 x 5/16 SCREW
32| 0017-00005-0033 | COIN SWITCH
33| 0010-00557-0025 | TRIP WIRE
34 | 0017-00007-0132 | PUSH-ON RING (BIK)
35| 0017-00101-0507 | #4-36 x 3/4 SCREW
36| 0090-00128-0000 | SWITCH BRKT. —DOOR TILT

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 11



NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

J

8

g1 YIS

[

&

g

° LA

1

MIDWAY MFG. CO.
P A G E ].2 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.
ORDER BY FPART NUMBER ONLY
ITEM| PART N@° DESCRIPTION

1| MTO00-00063-0000 | TRANSFORMER - 60 CYCLE OR
MT00-00064-0000 | TRANSFORMER - 50 CYCLE - FOREIGN
2 | 0017-00101-0025 | #8 x 1/2SLOT HEX HD. S.M.S. (2 REQ'D.)

3| 0017-00101-0692 | #8 -32 x 7/8 CARRIAGE BOLTS (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0008 | #8 - 32 HEX NUT (2 REQ'D.)

4 | 0031-00001-0000 | TERMINAL STRIP ASSY.

5| 0618-00122-0000 | FISHPAPER SHIELD

6| 0017-00101-0017 | #6 x 1/2 HEX. HD. S.M.S. (6 REQ'D.)

7 | 0720-00001-0000 | FUSE BLOCK ASSY. (2 POSITION)

8 [ 0017-00101-0030 | #8 x 1" HEX HD.WOQOD SCREW

(4 REQ'D.)
A642-00100-0000 | TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY. — COMPLETE

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 13



NO. 642 — EXTRA INNING — ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY
ITEM| PART N©° DESCRIPTION

A642-00005-0000| LOWER BACK DOOR W/LOCK ASSY.

A642-00003-0000| UPPER BACK DOOR W/LOCK ASSY.

A097-00001-0000| LOCK ASSY (1 UPPER, 1 LOWER)

A623-00110-0000( COIN BOX ASSY.

A623-00013-0000( COINBOX COVER ASSY.

A624-00001-0000( COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

0624-00101-0000 COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT.

0017-00101-0628 #8-32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00104-0022 | #8 STEEL WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00103-0008 #8-32 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00003-0102 COIN METER (MOUNTS ON COIN DOQGR)

0017-00009-0009 TURN BUTTON (2 REQ'D.)

0017-00101-0028 #8 x 3/4 HEX HD. WOO0D SCR. (2 REQ'D.

0605-00107-0000 FISHPAPER BARRIER

0603-00131-0000 STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)

0567-00106-0100 SWITCH MTG. PLATE

0586-00036-0000 ON-OFF SWITCH

A642-00009-0000| MOTHER & GAME BOARD ASSY.

A084-90000-H642| MOTHER BOARD ASSY.

A084-90700-A642| GAME BOARD ASSY.

A082-90400-E000f POWER SUPPLY ASSY.

A642-00100-0000| TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

0597-00012-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY — RIGHT HAND

0597-00012-0200 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY — LEFT HAND

0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 12" (4 REQ'D.)

0624-00902-0300 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. —2-1/2" (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00101-0025 #8 x 1/2 HEX HD.WD. SCREW (16 REQ'D.)
FOR ALL P.C. SUPPORT BRKTS.

0017-00009-0419 PIN EXTRACTOR TOOL (PIN POPPER)

PAGE 14

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




PAGE 15

H H
o2 s =
39 52 MR
of & 3 @r.u
- - . e >
. ONINNI ViLX3 Z¥9V-00£06 780V & & (& g UZ
]
33 o st g m
53 <3 0 | o
3 Zo 5 5 S g | 2 S| R
N ne I > 1 9 [E (@] (@] (@]
§x ._,r__m S HM vz 2 M F Q e]
3= mm O -4 38 F 2 A A
] . 6.
g S o0 |2 - & @ —
o 3 3 b @ v/ | X = N O g T -
N Y & Nl = = I e
= = = ~ < < < .
2 b z 2 N - - -
A o o =N o =8 I >
x 2
o Maze< (9135 B
S |58 BRET S 3
& T K
= 5
. x ] o of (] [« 3
bt e = 2
Iz za F4 " 2| 18
© S0 O < S _ _ _ a MEINIE X x| m
~ Q ~ ~ O hS %) O w <o ~ o rvmz ~ 13 w et ™ _mw
3 3 3 3 5 p 3 T x 34 e
NS N NS N NI R ~ ~ = D%W 3 =
A
- o
o £ 08I 8t S
Tz 5] %% —~o°F —3°% 3%
JE DEUSU AT S
..Lm @) 0| @l
e o
| 3 x 330
: Zy
& = F g £ ) 8 i3 2
EF: o | %5 N . | 3| = e & & 525 S
= 3 v O = < 0 o (e} © o 2o m W mm * < ~
= e = < - g I = —-= 3
X X 2 ~ O X R O ~ X E o S = N
- o
52 _
N |[*] b P~
o =
i i s
1 QOO COOO L Fo #
£ @@@@ Catonmas] aowmas] [ xaonwdsl OOGGEE | 8 FORNG 7] [XTTON NG 3 m Q
€ ) =z
lla (98l (519 | o (el el [ (e e | @
=133 = EldlEERERER
v g o C 3 4 9 H r N 1 W d
- »



AOLNANNLSIA ANOA

@@@@@@0@ HONOYHL AISVHIUNd

{Y9H00006°¥800

I o2
3 %a
=)
2 &8
2 03 .
22 OO B TN - 0 0o
w B Z [Y] I ] N 1o (N W
87 B oEE R EERKE [
0O
4 | t
S = )
R HHBRBRBIELE
s t S .
oz [|ellef(leilellel(ellge]l® eobLj—
O ~ Y N N o~ N ~ ~ 0
§§ - a allallallallal! S
22 1Or 0 IO+O OO 1O O 25
60 4 s - - - 3 2 ; + ;tg
= IB|IEIIEIIE|BIIBI|B]|B] o |=2
NIRRT RS _
B ‘ A A —
O IO IO+ IOrE® IO+ U%_)'
vee
T 22%6 22¢ 22¢6 2266 @ =
2%
. 1€1p &stj‘ !:L;w #2C Ip/ 80hL 30*”-1
. z
e« S
_oe I
Oz B 9126{ 21264 9!9‘_6? bObL§ vibid zmj
LX) oy
.. 9 ) )
w £ @
.o g )
o > wwg 20hL 9!261 hohq 21284 Qsmj
Boo 6
(X}
L X 2N}
S
o op
: S
oo Oliej» ewq 9{7294 99n>ﬂ vLipLq | €SihL
[ X ]
[ X ]
. ©
Bee @ ) N )
@ 20RR0O3 [oLn | ‘n(j feat
" loou] §O|§§OS oouq bl Lq ozhid [ows hid
goo - .
® ® 5
‘70*‘4 Sghlq 3] w.w] 9th{ B vuive <zsn+.z{ t
) %1 TN
> ~ (@) ) A W N

WOy (d)} *m

wod(a)q L
I@+

Wou W ¢
)

WOY (d)i T

1+ @
S
WoY (d)q O

=+

©
WOy (a)} *O

&)

WoY (d% wv)

IS+ @

WoY (4 * >

)

PAGE 16




“WAI4-373 IN40O 4
—— ——
IN
o , 5624
> INYOO 4
IN4004 > -
3 +SENSE N
& X8 |, 5TRAP % 30
< “'IO < o +
—on ° —P— IN5230A
56K
() an4iz3
— 10K
MO C/ok
< Mg +
S - O en4ies
g @ (—
2 3: 1
% » e.2K
L ¢ —B—IN4004
oz S o 3
3 |y > (omr By
8= ©
<§ - T
&y s '
Wk MO Qe
N o2 O S0V IOMF
Pl
8@ O TANT.
4
~ ' l + ﬁ ) l + |-
_ vy I
2N290500§§ a 32 32N »
4.7 llowlC 2 =3 1S <
AMF sovOO W <:> — 3 o O |
Beap 0 L0185 36 270 /00 470
68 1/2w ew
|
@
3 = @
- ] <
O L
C —
N glq —
7S

PAGE 17



]
-

000€0YC0y

~
A

€0990£000041

0LLn

g S as

]

~

"PAGE 18

_
]
i
o) COIN
, COUNTER
)
I
78Mi2UC !
LM340-12 "
7T\ o | w, s s
- ]
_ (2)INAGO4 )
'\+|L rli"lll‘; 1
+ - i
ke — )
6000 MFT - L 10 ME, _
'35y, 29V, _
1
T i
N B, N
KL
iw +
) _ A :
]
|
21.8K0 Na004. !
| i
20000 MF, l+ TOME i
. 16 V. I1 i 4_m<. JOK L |
h - 1001 : I
- *<pOT |
Qm RESETY
I
N N4i23 I
< |
hw_Obn
5.6 i}
K 7
+ 32, 3
l"80 . ) \Ar - , 124
— [2000ME |
25V. jon !
A _QwOnoz
|
5
Lam . 1L
Lownd - T
{2) INACO4 ” _ ] TILT
— o# A
79M05uC " _Q_N v, I,
“__ 1._w Y- LED
R IN4UOA "
A _
|
—_ JOCOMF, “ ,
4)AI48X 35V, !
h—e 373 |
»_r POWER SUPPLY P.C. 80-904F (SCHEMATIC} ”
1
| 1
7éCONDUIT | | 4 LED & LAMP HETURN
* o o= +
L 4

1
i
{
]
|
|
!
|
!
{
f
i
|
[
[
1
[
[
!
!
|
[
[
{
|
1
'



COMPOSITE

NOTES

L

2

&

s

*

+13V

——
0BV PV
T0o 2.8V M ¥

P/O
P1%

Ql ASH
EMITTER

VIDED 1 <—m- FOLLOWER

INPUT

AL

e~ — +1EIVDC

# 60V PP V

+150v
c9

ol

015 =

AC POWER

cip SOURCE
L INPUT

~

GND 2

UMLESS OTHERWSE BOICATED, ALL RESTORI ARE B
UAW, 10%, AND CAPAGITORS' ARE N MICROFARADS.

REFER TO'PARTS LST FOR COMPLETE DESCAPTION.

(@) REPrESENTS MALE PN ON CRCUTT CARDUIL

D REPGSENTS FOCKETISUTEMALE PN COMMECTION.

=) PEMESENTT FLUGPIMALE PN COMNEGTION.

B FEFRESENTS SOLDER EYELET COMNECTION TO AN OFF—
CIMCUIT CARD COMPONENT.

~O FEPREFENTI OWON OF VOLTAGE MOKCATED,

) PEFRESENTS COMPOMENTI THAT ARE CHASSS MOUNTED

NQT ON A CINCUIT CARDM

QlﬂaiﬂﬁiggadO!

M P1-2%

+ WAVEFORM TAKEN FROM POINT MDICATED TO GROUND

SDE OF A78.

O.C. VOLTAGER TAKEN WITH MESPECT TO CHASES GMOUND,

NO DGHAL INPUT, HEQWT CONTROL BET TO MECHANICAL

T MASTER (3 PRESENT. WAVEFOMMS VARY WITH TED
CONTAQL FETTeas.

CONTRAST

= 47PF

0,22

Zi
R16 I30PF
56
R1E: =

TO PIN 7 {CATHODE)
OF V1 (CRT) VIA R7B

Q7 P2§
Q6 A6J

HORIZ PULSE
HORIZ cmum< R29

82

SHAPER
o R32

-
3
-
Le A
zz
z
W
38
g
'82)
1Y
8
It
LY
5
g
8

F2%

HORIZONTAL

w0

WRH
QB ASF
HORIZ DRIVER

[

Q9% 7696
HORIZ QUTPUT

POWER SUPPLY

R84 150
A

W

10W
Q17 Agw
REGULATOR

DO _NGT MEASURE WITH METER

L4AX
HORIZ YOKE

90
36K

LT3

REF,
AMPL.

=l oux oy
Y

Y
H.Ve RECT,

DB

DIK

PULSE LIM.
RA4D

AMA

:

o L Evﬂ

HEATER
VOLTAGE
FOR V1

T
LW R41

BoT vEw
5,8,19,20

EBC

BOT_VEW)
ALL OTHERS

+12v

+73v

R47

5. 6K

1w
Q12
ABJ

L RS51
S5, 6K
T2w

AAR

Toev eV

VERT, SYNC,
INTEGRATOR {7 R¥3

LLL

SYNC. AMPL.

Q3
A6J
VERT,

gLy

RS0 .oay w.uxﬁ.ux.s.. c35

34
8.2K H H?: Ho:

TOW PV

RS54
50 6K
uzw

R64
VERT. LIN.
100K

VIDEO
FROM Q5

+d<* ViA €10

Q5%
B2v
VERT.
OUTPUT

RES
1K

R67
10
e

Mb000—155, M7000—155 — Diagram Schematic

4.7M L
u N -

42 FOCUS
mu... W i

M

]

c31
=

u
7
01
)

‘12
HoVs
TRANS,

RIB g car

.&Jn LEADS) S a| s

R73
BRIGHTNESS

R793
S6K=

N AT

LEADS!

1 CRT

CRT SOCKET

A
o 10

ALL
CRT

PINS

0.6V PP V.

£3025550A08~ A

PAGE 19



R103

180, 10w
REGULATOR
N\ Fio2
-J 0 TSamp
R103
1.5K, 3w
RED/GRN |3| he
S101
GRN/YEL = 1018 SOV]
= R108 ¢ i
Pit0 25“‘-'7”0?5;[0” 23/ VERT noLO ®) o108
- FILAMENT { CTRL
AC LO o1 WINDING
Pl—LQ 1.8AMP GRN W DAMPER
-_— X
17 14 Ilz 1 - 19 r.!.&'ou
A - a— @ D
P1-7_GROUND re—— -I_ - N — - - - - - —
1 TO ZRT .0 $ R213 cz207 __cvsoss C|g'6
Nk v = T : .
= R201 0 ERROR AMP 3Ry [ .005 R224 T102
1K,20% ry v REGULATOR, . 100K = 4
L 7.5K, 4W v Lo
= R204 R205 % caos ‘
6 " 13v 1.5K, 1w 33K R206 _I
)—[, ’ VWV W 5K VIDEO WV +] canr c212
201 9] R216 iMF T 033
- ¢ R2023 VIDEO 150K, 1W '
= arme  RE0Z¢ sias®y o =
sov 4R203 — 223 SHAPER 73.0
D201 470 204 4 4 L3
.3K
avomF_R‘?zOg: 1 33 o107
= c209—
1 330 PHASE — R110
c202 8.6 L b — DETECTOR 1
. 4TMESOY| 236 Cz?‘,%’l 22 160
----- A 0.1
PI-1 —)._ — Hi—— 5 = | $R219 it ~C1010
: - - 22.2x v
P1-2 —)) 2.0] 929 $neor S% __E 20MF, 200
R23! 4pozs 15t.VIDEO . =
= 470 22K AMP R Py
CONTRAST .
CONTROL =+ L A
R116 = = VIDE
2% N DRIVER R243 2R246
% c221 227K
|3! QTFE5OV A2 < i
)— e 2 grR266!!
= i’ U+ 0202|086 0207 10K 3 :,,‘ i
I}
115> AAA T2 R247  R248 @z2p 11
R239 - 15K,5% I5K,5%l0¢ -
= 1.8K 2na Vi 2.9 W\ —@—AAA 4”
AM Q206 l = 10K Usqd
c226 c227
sync 4700 4700
2R240 SEPARATOR .mmmtss1 -
$ 470 = = > ConT 200K
D202 0203 =
LIVY - 270K I -
> o . . =
R274 ) R4
= 3 47w | coe 11 3.0
- K| M
>—i x| doq
24 N - = 6.0
' 73.0 ra2rs | d
15 10K .20 Leno L |
\ D206 R2r2 A\ I>‘1 [ o -—— 1\ i
= . 4 = b g
- Focus  R271 rr M — FIL. 6 oo T
CONTROL 2M = R'I;l: 4 WiNGy: 3 — ﬁlJH dn
c237 Ru2 * ° 3 [+
| A7 47K = 432.0
T v z
l soov 28 = 275.0
2a AAINMﬁs-
R117 x
arx e
P277 ,n_l =
- .. - .- - - - - .. - .. _—__l
NOTES:

N =

[

. VOLTAGE MAY VARY WITH CONTROL SETTING.
. LINE VOLTAGE MAINTAINED AT 120VAC, 3Q/60Hz.

ALL D.C. VOLTAGES £10% MEASURED FROM POINT
INDICATED TO CHASSIS USING HIGH IMPEDANCE
METER WITH NO SIGNAL INPUT. CONTRAST ANC
BRIGHTNESS CONTROLS AT MAXIMUM; ALL OTHER
CONTROLS IN NORMAL OPERATING POSITION.

-WITH INTERNAL NUMBER lhblt:.ATES LULATION
OF WAVE FORM READING.

2701 N.

KILDARE

WELLS — GARD

AVE.

e CHICAGO,

ORPORATION

NER  ELECTRONIGS

ItL. 60639

ALBANY
TELEX

2-8220
25-3286

NOTES:

# |NDICATES RESISTORS LOCATED IN PICTURE TUBE

LEAD. ASSEMBLY.

RESISTANCE VALUES IN OHMS, 1/2 WATT, 10% UNLESS
OTHERWISE 'NOTED. K+«1,000 M-1,000,000

CAPACITANCE VALUES OF 1 OR LESS ARE IN MICROFARADS.
ABOVE 1 IN PICOFARADS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

NWovsy 6.

Vi001-5734

PAGE 20

V101

)



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

C101A,
B,C,D

C102, 103
104
*C105
*C106
C107
Cc109
*C110
Ci11

R108, 109
R116
R121

*L101
*T101
*T102

R101

R102, 115
120
%R103
R104
*R105
R106
R107
R110
R111
R119

D101, 102

103, 104
D105
*D106
D107

D108, 109
*Q101
Q102

*Q103

Q104

*F101
*F102
*

*

*V101
or

* V101

CHASSIS PARTS

CAPACITORS

45X0558-001

80X0001-000
342X5642-049
46X0536-001
80X0099-006
342X1044-040
46X0540-002
45X0515-032

800 uF/125V, 200 uF/100V
200 pF/50V, 20 puF/200V
Electrolytic

.001 uF, GMV Z5U Cer. Disc.

.56 uF, 400V, 10% Polypropylene
.01 uF, 1200V, 5% Polypropylene
470 pF, Z5F, 10%

0.1 uF, 400V, 20% Mylar

1.0 uF, 630V, 10% Polyester Film
33 uF, 150V, Electrolytic

CONTROLS

40X0585-091
40X0585-090
40X0585-092

25k Ohm, Horiz. & Vert. Hold
250 Ohm, Contrast
200k Ohm, Brightness

COILS & TRANSFORMERS

9A2787-001
53X0475-001
53X0474-001

Coil, Width
Transformer, Power
Transformer, Flyback

RESISTORS

340X3101-941

340X3103-941
340X0181-341
340X3102-931
340X6152-341
340X3332-941
340X3563-941
340X3100-941
340X3151-941
340X3472-941

100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
180 Ohm, 10%, 10W, Ww
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3W, WW
3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

10 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
4.7k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

66X0023-009
66X0067-001
66X0068-001
66X0053-001
66X0046-001
86X0117-001
86X0071-001

86X0118-001

86X0065-001

Rectifier, Silicon 500V 1N444B

Rectifier Varo H1802

Diode, Damper MR1-1600

Diode, 350V Amperex BA148

Diode, Silicon FDH444

Transistor (NPN) 2N5632 Regulator

Transistor (NPN) Reg. Driver
MPSA06

Transistor (NPN) BU207 Hor.
Output

Transistor (NPN) D40ONS Spot Kill

MISCELLANEOUS

16X0171-001
16X0176-001
16X0175-001
13X1201-001
28X0789-001
9A2786-001
19VARP4
or

22VATP4.

% Product Safety Device

Fuse Holder

Fuse, 1.5 Amp. Slo-Blo 3AG
Fuse, 0.75 Amp, Slo-Blo 3AG
HV Lead & Recept. Assy.
Spring, Dag, Grounding
Deflection Yoke & Clamp
CRT (19V1001)

CRT (22Vv1001)

PAGE 21



C201, 202
221
C203, 205
223,225
C204
C206
C207
c208
C209
C210
c211
C212
C213
C214
C215
C216, 218,
220, 238,
239
c217
C219
Cc222
C224
C226, 227
c228
C229
C230
C231
C232
C233
C234
C235
C236
C237

R206, 256
R212
R257, 263
R271

*L201
*L202
*T201

R201
R202
R203, 237,
240
*R204
R205, 223
260
R207
*R208
R209
R210
R211, 242
259
R213
R214, 255
R215
*R216
R217
R218, 231
R219

CAP

45X0524-027

80X0099-057
45X0524-053
45X0524-051
80X0099-192
80X0099-036
80X0099-013
349X4722-109
45X0524-023
349X3332-109
46X0537-002
46X0537-003
349X1032-109

80X0099-076
349X1032-209
45X0524-052
80X0099-137
349X6822-109
80X0099-056
349X4732-109
349X1044-109
45X0515-014
349X1042-109
45X0524-026
349X4742-109
45X0524-025
80X0099-006
349X2242-109
46X0540-001

CoO

40X0592-008
40X0585-093
40X0592-004
40X0585-094

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
P277 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY.

ACITORS

47 uF, 50V, Electrolytic

220 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
470 uF, 16V, Electrolytic

100 uF, 50V, Electrolytic
.005 uF, 20%, 1KV, Cer. Disc.
10 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
330 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.0027 uF, 10%, Mylar

1.0 uF, 15V, Electrolytic

.033 uF, Mylar

.01 uF, Poly

.0082 uF, Poly

.01 uF, 10%, 100V Mylar

1000 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.01 uF, 10%, 200V, Mylar

150 pF, 10V, Electrolytic

680 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.0068 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
4700 uF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.047 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

0.1 pF, 20%, 100V, Mylar

1.0 uF, 50V, Electrolytic

0.1 pF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

22 uF, 100V, Electrolytic

47 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

250 uF, 100V, Electrolytic

470 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
.22 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

47 uF, 10%, 630V, Polyester Film

NTROLS

5k Ohm, Video Output, Size
2:5k Ohm, Reg. Adj.

500k Ohm, Lin 1 & 2

2M Ohm, Focus

COILS & TRANSFORMERS

9A2788-001 Horiz. Osc.

9A2789-001 Horiz. Lin.

52X0126-001 Horiz. Driver
RESISTORS

340X3102-954
340X3563-944

340X3471-944
340X4152-843

340X3332-944
340X3472-944
340X7752-733
340X3121-944
340X3560-944

340X3432-934
43X0467-001

340X3512-934
340X3153-944
340X4154-843
340X3335-944
340X3221-944
340X3222-934

% Product Safety Device

PAGE 22

1k Ohm, 20%, 1/2W
56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

470 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.5k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W

3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
4.7k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
7.5k Ohm, 5%, 4.0W
120 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
56 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

4300 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
Thermistor

5.1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
2.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

R220, 221
R222
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
%*R230
R232
*R233
R234
R235
R236
R238, 241
R239
R243
R244
R245, 266
R246
R247, 248
R249, 275
R250
R251
R252
R253, 276
R254
R258
*R261
R262, 264
R285
R267, 268
R269
R270
R272
R273
*R274
R277

D201, 202,
203, 204,
207, 208

D205A, 205B

D206

Q201, 205,
2086

Q202, 208

Q203

Q204, 212

Q207,211

Q209

Q210
Q213
Q214
Q215
Q2186
Q217
ZD201

RESISTORS (Cont’d.)

340X3184-944
340X3473-944
340X3104-944
340X3682-944
340X3391-944
340X3102-944
340X3102-934
340X3820-944
340X4102-843
340X3152-934
340X6152-743
340X5022-333
340X3151-944
340X3101-944
340X3223-944
340X3182-944
340X3151-934
340X3680-934
340X3330-934
340X3273-944
340X3153-934
340X3103-944
340X3822-944
340X3684-944
340X3564-944
340X3274-944
340X3562-944
340X3224-944
340X5150-843
340X3824-934
340X3185-044
340X3010-934
340X4392-843
340X3471-934
340X3475-944
340X3155-944
340X4473-843
340X3033-934

180k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
6.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
390 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

82 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
1.5k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3.0W
2.2 Ohm, 5%, 2.0W
150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
22k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
68 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

33 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
27k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
8.2k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
680k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
560k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
270k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
5.6k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15 Ohm, 10%, 2.0W
820K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.8M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
3.9K Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
470 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
4.7M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.5M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

66X00468-001
66X0066-001
66X0054-002

86X0113-001
86X0114-001
86X0071-001
86X0071-001
86X0058-002
86X0116-001

86X0066-001
86X0072-001
86X0073-001
86X0074-001
86X0075-001
86X0070-001
66X0040-004

Diode, Silicon FDH444
Diode, Dual, MSD86102
Diode, RCA D2102SF

Transistor (NPN) 2N3904
Transistor (PNP) 2N3906
Transistor (NPN)
Transistor (NPN) MPSA08
Transistor (NPN) MPSA20
Transistor Horiz, Driver (NPN)
2N6557
Transistor (PNP) MPSA70
Transistor (PNP) MPSA586
Transistor (NPN) MPSUO7
Transistor (NPN) 2N5192
Transistor (PNP) 2N5195
Transistor (P.U.T.) MPU131
Diode, Zener 31V

MISCELLANEOUS

38A5395-000

Pix Socket & Connector Assy.

WGEC 69X0715-100
3-78



NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes





